

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE PET FOOD PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 1850 (All Cases)

Case No. 07-2867 (NLH)

The Honorable Noel L. Hillman

**PLAINTIFFS' CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S RESPONSE TO OBJECTION
FILED BY JEFFREY L. WEINSTEIN AND ROBERT E. MARGULIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. The Weinstein Objection Is Another in a History of Frivolous Objections.	2
	B. The Objections to Certification of the Settlement Class Are Without Merit.	4
	1. Variations in State Law Do Not Pose an Obstacle to Certifying the Proposed Settlement Class.	5
	2. No Purported Intra-Class Conflicts Preclude Certification of the Settlement Class or Warrant Sub-Classes.	8
	C. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Provision Is Appropriate.....	11
	D. The Objection to the Claims Process Is Frivolous.	13
III.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 7, 8
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395-NG 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D.Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	2
<i>Bonnett v. Ed. Debt Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 01-6528 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 9757 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2003)	7
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998)	5, 11
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4911, 2007 WL 1944343 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 5 2007)	13
<i>Gunnels v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Haynes v. Shoneys, Inc.</i> , No. 89-30093-RV 1993 WL 19915 (N.D. Fla. 1993)	14
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D.Mich. 2003)	9
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortgage Loan Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Deutsche Telecom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	8
<i>In re Ford Explorer Cases</i> , Sacramento Superior Court No. JCCP 4266 & 4270	4
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997)	5
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Dex-Cool Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007)	5

<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2971526 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 04-5184, 2007 WL 5422227 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2007)	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>In re MotorSports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	12
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002)	1, 11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Jordan v Commonwealth Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	8
<i>Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.</i> , 534 F.2d 1085 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 830 (1976)	4
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)	14
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>McCoy v. HealthNet, Inc.</i> , No. 03-1801, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60446 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2008)	4
<i>McGee v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.</i> , (D.N.J. No. 06-cv-06234)	1, 3
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Del. 1985)	9
<i>Park v. The Thompson Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-2931 (S.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>Pathe Computer Control Systems Corp v. Kinmont Indus., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 94, 97 (1 st Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 105, 117-18 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12
<i>Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d. 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	1, 2, 3
<i>Smith v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 387 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>The Progressive Corp. Ins. Corp. Ins. Underwriting and Rating Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1519 (N.D. Fla.)	4

<i>Turner v. General Electric Co.</i> , 05-cv-186 (M.D. Fla)	4
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)	2, 7, 14
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 260 (D.D.C. 1990)	5
<hr/>	
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	1
Other Authorities	
7AA C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice Procedure, Civil § 1790 (2006).....	9
ALI, “Principles of Law of Aggregate Litigation,” Discussion Draft No. 2, § 3.07 (April 6, 2007).....	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	8
Treatises	
Conte & Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4 th Ed.), § 11.55 (2002).....	2
